# ADDENDUM N°1

to the Olympic Host Contract – Principles for the Games of the XXXV Olympiad in the year 2032 entered into by and between the Brisbane City Council, the State of Queensland, the Australian Olympic Committee and the International Olympic Committee (the "IOC") and executed on 21 July 2021 (the "Host Contract 2032").

WHEREAS, the Brisbane City Council, the State of Queensland, the Australian Olympic Committee and the IOC have entered into the Host Contract 2032 following the election of Brisbane and the State of Queensland as Hosts of the Games of the XXXV Olympiad by the 138th IOC Session in Tokyo on 21 July 2021.

**WHEREAS,** the Brisbane Organising Olympic Committee for the 2032 Olympic and Paralympic Games (the "**OCOG**") has adhered to the Host Contract 2032 and has become a full party thereto, pursuant to the terms of a joinder agreement entered into by and between the Brisbane City Council, the State of Queensland, the Australian Olympic Committee, the OCOG and the IOC for the 2032 Olympic and Paralympic Games on 19 May 2022 (the "**Joinder Agreement**").

WHEREAS, Section 1.4 and Appendix 1 of the Host Contract 2032 provides the following, respectively:

"Section 1.4 - The Hosts, the Host NOC and the OCOG shall abide by all terms set forth in the OHC – Operational Requirements (as defined in Appendix 1) and, subject to §31.3, all updates, amendments and modifications thereto, irrespective of when updated, amended or modified. The chapters of the OHC – Operational Requirements in force on the day of execution of the OHC are listed in Appendix 2 to the OHC – Principles."

## "Appendix 1 – List of Defined Terms

OHC – Operational Requirements means the "Host City Contract - Operational Requirements" document in its version dated June 2018, as well as any version of the "Olympic Host Contract— Operational Requirements" issued by the IOC after the execution of the OHC, applicable between the Parties pursuant to §1.4, §31.2 and §31.3."

**WHEREAS,** by letter dated 22 December 2022, the IOC notified the Brisbane City Council, the State of Queensland, the Australian Olympic Committee and the OCOG of the Operational Requirements 2022 (the "OR 2022").

**WHEREAS,** by letter dated 22 June 2023 from the OCOG, the Brisbane City Council, the State of Queensland, the Australian Olympic Committee and the OCOG confirmed that the OR 2022 shared by the IOC will be accepted and adopted in full.

WHEREAS, the IOC sent by email dated 7 December 2023 to the OCOG a slightly revised version of the OR 2022, reflecting changes in climate-related terminology (the "OR 2022 (with addendum)") and the OCOG shared the OR 2022 (with addendum) with the Brisbane City Council, the State of Queensland and the Australian Olympic Committee.

WHEREAS, by email dated 15 February 2024, the OCOG confirmed that the Brisbane City Council, the State of Queensland, the Australian Olympic Committee and the OCOG will accept and adopt in full the OR 2022 (with addendum).

## **NOW THEREFORE,** the Parties agree as follows:

## 1. Application of the OR 2022 (with addendum)

The Parties agree that, from the date of execution of this Addendum N°1, the Operational Requirements 2018 shall cease to be in effect between them and be replaced by the OR 2022 (with addendum) which shall be applicable to the Parties in their entirety.

## 2. No further changes

The Parties agree that, except for the modifications expressly agreed between the Parties pursuant to this Addendum, the Host Contract 2032 shall continue to apply, in full force and effect without further modifications.

[signatures on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES SIGN THE PRESENT ADDENDUM IN FIVE (5) COPIES, EACH COPY HAVING THE VALUE OF AN ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THIS ADDENDUM WILL COME INTO FORCE ON THE DATE OF THE LAST SIGNATURE.

#### The BRISBANE CITY COUNCIL

[Signature of Cr Adrian Schrinner]

Cr Adrian Schrinner

The Right Honourable Lord Mayor of Brisbane

Date: 18 April 2024

### THE STATE OF QUEENSLAND

[Signature of The Honourable Steven Miles MP]

The Honourable Steven Miles MP

Premier and Minister for the Olympic and Paralympic Games

Date: 30 May 2024

## THE AUSTRALIAN OLYMPIC COMMITTEE

[Signature of Ian Chesterman AM]

Ian Chesterman AM

President of the Australian Olympic Committee

Date: 15 April 2024

### THE BRISBANE ORGANISING COMMITTEE FOR THE 2032 OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC GAMES

[Signature of Andrew N. Liveris AO]

Andrew N. Liveris AO

President

Date: 12 April 2024

# THE INTERNATIONAL OLYMPIC COMMITTEE

[Signature of Christophe Dubi] [Signature of Mariam Mahdavi]

Christophe Dubi Mariam Mahdavi

Olympic Games Executive Director Legal Affairs Director

Date: 16 April 2024 Date: 10 April 2024